
 

 
 

 GROWTH AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT 
 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION  
            CURRENT PLANNING ACTIVITY 
            123 W. Indiana Avenue, DeLand, FL 32720 
            (386) 736-5959 
 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: November 12, 2013 - Planning and Land Development 

Regulation Commission (PLDRC) 
   
CASE NO:   V-14-004  
 
SUBJECT: Variance to allow the cumulative square foot area of all accessory 

structures to exceed the maximum allowed; and variances to the 
minimum yard requirements for an accessory structure on Urban 
Single-Family Residential (R-4) zoned property.  

 
LOCATION:        5087 Upson Avenue, DeLeon Springs 
 
APPLICANT: Delbert and Carolyn Fox, owners 
 
OWNERS: Delbert and Carolyn Fox 
 
STAFF:  Carol McFarlane, AICP, Planner II  
 
I. SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 
The applicants are requesting variances to allow for the permitting of an existing accessory 
structure, which will resolve code enforcement issues.  The accessory structure is assumed 
to have been constructed as a garage apartment in 1977, at the same time the single-
family residence was built.  The garage apartment was converted to a guesthouse in 2006. 
These and other renovations never received building permits, and the applicants are now 
trying to receive building permit approval to resolve code enforcement violations. 
 
The requested variances are: 
 

Variance 1: A variance to section 72-277(d) to allow the cumulative area of all accessory 
structures from the maximum allowed 1,076.6 square feet to 1,171.72 square 
feet; and, 

 
Variance 2: A variance to the rear yard requirement from 20 feet to 11.3 feet; and 

 
Variance 3: A variance to the side yard requirement from 8 feet to 4.8 feet for an 

accessory structure on Urban Single-Family Residential (R-4) zoned 
property.  

 
Staff recommendation:  Approval, subject to the staff recommended conditions. 
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II. SITE INFORMATION 
1.  Location: The property is located on the southeast corner of Upson 

Avenue and Berlin Street, in the DeLeon Springs area. 
2.  Parcel No(s):  6943-01-12-0060 
3.  Property Size: ±27,360 square feet 
4.  Council District: 1 
5.  Zoning: Urban Single-Family Residential (R-4) 
6.  Future Land Use:       Rural Community (RCOMM) -DeLeon Springs  
7.  ECO Overlay: No 
8.  NRMA Overlay:         No 
9.  Adjacent Zoning and Land Use: 

 
10.  Location Maps:  

  
                    Zoning Map                                  Aerial Map 

DIRECTION ZONING FUTURE LAND 
USE 

CURRENT USE 

North: R-4 RCOMM Two-Family Residential 
East: R-4 RCOMM Single-Family Residential 

South: R-4 RCOMM Single-Family Residential 
West: R-4 RCOMM Single-Family Residential 
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III. BACKGROUND AND PREVIOUS ACTIONS 
 
The subject parcel consists of three lots from the Beardsley’s DeLeon Springs plat, 
recorded in 1886, and measures approximately 180 feet wide by 152 feet deep.  According 
to the Property Appraiser’s information, the parcel was developed with a single-family 
residence in 1977. There is no history of a building permit for the residence.  However, the 
county did not have a reliable system of documenting building permits until 1980.  The 
current owners purchased the property in 1978.  According to the survey submitted by the 
applicant, the size of the residence is 2,153.2 square feet. 
 
There are three accessory structures 
on the property, a 65.6-square-foot 
shed, a 872.48-square-foot one-story 
frame building, and a 233.64-square-
foot shed that is located in front of the 
one-story frame building.  The subject 
of this variance is the one-story frame 
building, which was according to the 
statements submitted by the 
applicant, originally built as a garage 
apartment.  There is no record of the 
structure existing in the Property 
Appraiser’s office, and there is no 
building permit history for this structure.  
 
The zoning code limits the cumulative size of accessory structures on lots zoned with an 
urban residential classification that are less than one acre to 50% of the size of the 
principal structure. Altogether, there is a total of 1,171.72 square feet of accessory 
structures on the property, which is 95.12 square feet more than what is allowed per code 
(or 54% of the size of the principal structure).  Approval of variance 1 will resolve this issue. 
 
The one-story frame structure does not meet both the required rear and side yards of the 
R-4 zoning classification.  The structure is setback 11.3 feet from the eastern rear yard, 
which is required by the zoning code to have a minimum yard of 20 feet (variance 2), and is 
setback 4.8 feet from the southern side yard, which is required to have a minimum yard of 
8 feet, twenty feet combined (variance 3).  In 1977, the required side and rear yard 
setbacks for garage apartments was 5 feet. The zoning code was changed in 1980 to 
require that garage apartments meet the same setbacks as a principal structure. 
 
According to statements made by the applicant, the garage portion of the structure was 
enclosed and converted to habitable space without building permits in 2006.  Enclosing the 
garage changes the use of the structure from a garage apartment to a guesthouse.  
However, according to the definition of a guesthouse in the zoning code, a guesthouse 
cannot have a kitchen but may have a wet bar.  The applicant has been advised that in 
order to be an allowed use, the structure’s kitchen facilities will need to be downsized to fit 
the definition of a wet bar. 
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Shortly after 2006, the 233.64-square-foot shed was erected in front of the guesthouse, 
blocking what used to be the vehicular access to the garage apartment.  That shed was 
also constructed without a building permit.   
 
In 2012, county code compliance staff received a complaint that there were two principal 
residences on this parcel.  On June 19, 2013, the Code Enforcement Board ordered the 
owners to bring the structure into compliance with the zoning code and the Florida Building 
Code.  Approval of this variance will allow the applicants to submit building permits for the 
structure, and to subsequently receive a certificate of occupancy, which will resolve the 
outstanding code enforcement issues. 
 
IV. REVIEW CRITERIA AND ANAYLSIS 
 
Section 72-379 (1) a. 4 Variances of the zoning code contains five applicable criteria by 
which a variance application may be granted by the commission.  The staff evaluation 
using these criteria is as follows: 

 
i. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, sign, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, 
structures, signs, or buildings in the same zoning classification. 
 
Variance 1:  There are special circumstances in that the accessory structures are already 
located on the property.  It is unknown when the 65.6-square-foot shed was constructed, 
and according to the applicant, the one-story frame structure was constructed in 1977 and 
the 233.64-square-foot shed was installed in 2006. 
 
Variances 2 and 3: There are special circumstances in that the structure has been in 
existence in its current location for 36 years.  Although the structure has changed uses 
from a garage apartment to a guesthouse, the encroachment into the setbacks has 
remained the same. 
 
Staff finds that the requested variances meet this criterion. 
 
ii. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Variance 1:  The 2006 installation of the 233.64-square-foot shed by the applicant placed 
the cumulative size for accessory structures over the maximum allowed. This structure was 
not permitted through Volusia County Building and Zoning.  Staff is recommending that the 
shed be permitted and pass inspections in order to meet this criterion. 
 
Variances 2 and 3: According to statements submitted by the applicants, the structure was 
built prior to their purchase of the property in 1978.  Therefore, the special circumstances 
listed in paragraph i, above, is not the result of the applicant’s actions. 
 
Staff finds that the requested variances meet this criterion. 
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iii. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
classification, under the terms of the ordinance, and would work an unnecessary 
and undue hardship on the applicant. 
 
Literal interpretation of the zoning code would require that the accessory structures be 
removed and rebuilt to meet the requirements of the zoning code.  This would place an 
undue hardship upon the applicant. 
 
Staff finds that the requested variances meet this criterion. 
 
iv. The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building, structure, or sign. 
 
These variances are requested to resolve issues of nonconformity with an existing 
accessory structure.  The applicant is not requesting to enlarge or expand the accessory 
structures any more than what is already in place.  As long as these variances are used to 
make the structures conforming, and not to increase the size of the nonconformity, then the 
variance requests meet this criterion.  Therefore, staff is suggesting a condition that the 
variances are only used for the structures as depicted on the variance site plan, and that 
no further expansions to the buildings can be provided for without additional variance 
approval, building permits and inspections. 
 
Staff finds that the requested variances meet this criterion. 
 
v.  The grant of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose 
of this ordinance and the Volusia County Comprehensive Plan Ordinance No. 90-10, 
as amended, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved. 
 
Variance 1:  The accessory structures on the property have been in place since 1977 and 
2006.  The allowance of 95 square feet of additional accessory structures is not anticipated 
to cause any injury to surrounding area.  
 
Variances 2 and 3: The structure in question has reportedly been in existence since 1977.  
Approval of these variances will not increase the encroachment of the structure into the 
required yards any more than what is already in place.  However, since the garage 
apartment has had several renovations without the benefit of building permits and their 
associated inspections, it is possible that the structure poses a safety hazard.  Staff 
recommends that the structure obtain all applicable building permits and inspections. 
 
In order to comply with the zoning code, the structure must be maintained as a guesthouse 
and cannot be converted into a dwelling without a change in zoning, or a special exception 
approval for a garage apartment.  Staff is recommending that the structure be maintained 
as a guesthouse according to the definition as found in the zoning code. 
 
Staff finds that the requested variance can meet this criterion with the staff recommended 
conditions. 
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V. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff finds that the requested variances can meet all five criteria with conditions. Therefore, 
staff is recommending approval subject to the following conditions: 
  

1. The variance is limited to the existing structures as depicted on the variance site 
plan, which is a modified copy of the boundary survey dated October 10, 2012, 
prepared by Smith Drafting & Surveying, Inc. No accessory structure shall be 
enlarged, increased, or extended further to encroach or occupy any greater area of 
the property without approval of a separate variance, and/or building permits and 
inspections.  

 
2. The property owners shall obtain all after-the-fact building permits and inspections 

for the frame guesthouse and the shed in front of the guesthouse within 90 days 
after the date of variance rendition, unless the Zoning Enforcement Official grants 
an extension. 
 

3. The accessory structure shall be maintained as a guesthouse in compliance with 
the floor plan submitted with this variance request dated October 10, 2012, 
prepared by Superior Drafting & Engineering, Inc., and in accordance with the 
definition of a guesthouse per the zoning code.  Specifically, the kitchen currently 
found in the structure shall be renovated and reduced to a wet bar as depicted in 
the submitted floor plan, and shall meet the definition of a wet bar according to the 
zoning code. 
 

4. The property owner shall combine Lots 6, 7, and 8 of Block 12, Beardsley’s DeLeon 
Springs plat, into one unified building site by submission and completion of a 
subdivision exemption application through the land development office within 90 
days of variance rendition. 

 
VI. ATTACHMENTS 
 

• Variance Site Plan 
• Written petition 
• Floor Plan 
• Letter of Support 
• Review Comments 
• Site Photos  
• Maps 

 
VII. AUTHORITY AND PROCEDURE 
 
The commission may, except as otherwise provided in Section 72-379 of the zoning code, 
authorize, after due public notice upon application on a form prescribed by the zoning 
enforcement official, such variance or variances from the terms of this ordinance as will not 
be contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of 
the provision of this ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship.  Said 
variance application shall be heard only if it is presented by the person owning 51 percent 
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or more of the specific area of land involved or upon an administrative application by the 
county council.   
 
Any new information to be presented at the planning and land development regulation 
commission meeting for any application will be grounds to continue an application to the 
next planning and land development regulation commission meeting.  Applicants shall 
inform and provide staff with the new information prior to the planning and land 
development regulation commission meeting. 
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 REVIEW STAFF COMMENTS 

 
 

FOX 
V-14-004 

 
 
 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
 
John Thomson October 16, 2013 
 
Comments: 
 
The parcel is located on lots 6 - 7, blk 12 of BEARDSLEYS DELEON SPRINGS MB 1 pg 
37.  These lots are considered vested, but should be combined to create a unified building 
site under Section 72-537(a)(4)a., LDC. 
 

 
CODE ENFORCEMENT 

 
Bryan Jiles  October 15, 2013 
 
Comments: 
 
 
We understand that Mr. Fox’s application is under review and he is tentatively scheduled to 
appear before the PLDRC on November 12, 2013.  
 
Due to Mr. Fox's efforts to correct his violations of 2 single family residences on one lot and 
construction w/o permits, the BZC Staff will request a 3rd amended order of non-
compliance and a hearing to impose fine January 15, 2013, at the October 16, 2013 
hearing.  
 
 
Tom Reynolds October 17, 2013 
 
Comments: 
 
Review of the complaint information, permitting  and appraisers records for the property 
shows extensive construction work without the required prior approvals, permit(s) or 
inspection approvals. 
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